Set forth below is our reconciliation, in thousands, of operating income (loss) for each operating group and in total, calculated in accordance with U.S. GAAP,
to operating income (loss), as adjusted, for certain historical periods. We believe that investors often look at ongoing operating group operating income (loss)
as a measure of assessing performance and as a basis for comparing past results against future results. Therefore, we believe that presenting our operating
income (loss), as adjusted, provides useful information to investors because this allows investors to make decisions based on our ongoing operating group
results. We use the operating income (loss), as adjusted, to discuss our operating groups with investment institutions, our board of directors and others.
Further, we believe that presenting our operating results, as adjusted, provides useful information to investors because this allows investors to compare our
operating group operating income (loss) for the periods presented to other periods.

First Quarter of Fiscal 2012

Operating
income (loss),
as reported

LIFO
accounting
adjustment

Purchase
accounting

charges

Change in
fair value of
contingent

consideration

Operating
income (loss),

as adjusted
Tommy Bahama $ 25,564 $ — $ — $ — $ 25,564
Lilly Pulitzer (1) 11,012 — — 600 11,612
Ben Sherman (2,740) — — — (2,740)
Lanier Clothes 4,046 — — — 4,046
Corporate and Other (2) (5,094) 223 — — (4,871)
Total $ 32,788 $ 223 $ — $ 600 $ 33,611

First Quarter of Fiscal 2011

Operating
income (loss),
as reported

LIFO
accounting
adjustment

Purchase
accounting

charges

Change in
fair value of
contingent

consideration

Operating
income (loss),

as adjusted
Tommy Bahama $ 23,770 $ — $ — $ — $ 23,770
Lilly Pulitzer (1)(3) 7,015 — 996 600 8,611
Ben Sherman (826) — — — (826)
Lanier Clothes 4,725 — — — 4,725
Corporate and Other (2) (3,971) (602) — — (4,573)
Total $ 30,713 $ (602) $ 996 $ 600 $ 31,707

(More)

NOTES TO RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) IN ACCORDANCE WITH U.S. GAAP TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS), AS

ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)

(1)   Change in fair value of contingent consideration reflects the statement of earnings impact resulting from the change in fair value of contingent
consideration pursuant to the earnout agreement with the sellers of the Lilly Pulitzer brand and operations. The periodic assessment of fair value is based
on assumptions regarding the probability of the payment of all or part of the contingent consideration, cash flows of the Lilly Pulitzer operations and